AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-12069
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & THE VILLAGE PROJECT, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT A-12069 for mental health outreach and
counseling to African American community members and their families by and between THE
VILLAGE PROJECT, INC. hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the
total amount of the AGREEMENT and to revise the Program Description and Payment
Provisions;

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT previously on
September 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 1;

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. EXHIBIT A PROGRAM DESCRIPTION is replaced by EXHIBIT A-2 PROGRAM
DESCRIPTION. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to
refer to EXHIBIT A-2.

2, EXHIBIT B PAYMENT PROVISIONS is replaced by EXHIBIT B-2 PAYMENT AND
BILLING PROVISIONS. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B shall be
construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-2.

3. EXHIBIT G INVOICE FORM is replaced by EXHIBIT G-1 INVOICE FORM. All
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT G shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT G-1.

4. This Amendment is effective April 1, 2013.

= Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

6. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County on August 23, 2011.

The Village Project 1
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069
FY 2012-13



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 2
to Agreement A-12069 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager
Date: e
By: /
~ Repartment Head (if applicable)
Date: (ﬁ~—t'l‘\5
By:
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form !

By: '”1// ﬂ:/

”Def»bﬁ} Ceﬁh‘&@lﬁn
Date: U{J é/ /3

Approved as to Fiscal Prgvi lonw
By:

Audu /Controller

Date: /”‘9

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

CONTRACTOR

THE VILLAGE PROJECT, INC.

Contractor’s Business Name*

e _ o J Shaadpe

(Signature of ChairsPresident, or Vice-

President)*
DA I Fafvs,Chair

Name and Titlé

Date: ,ﬁfﬂﬁ(é 3/. 9‘38/%

“\(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

D e W eonr Sces Jrﬁv/

Name and Title

Q—;{@( 3, 205

Date:

~

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

! Approval by County Counsel is required
2 Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

*Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph § or 9

The Village Project
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069
FY2012-13



EXHIBIT A-2:
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

I

II.

IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER & PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The Village Project, Inc.
1069 Broadway, Suite 201
P.O.Box 127

Seaside, CA 93955

Program Narrative:

This program is a unique response to the critical need to provide African Americans with
intervention strategies that address issues that impact individuals and families of color. The
Village Project has become an integral part of the community and serves as a focal program
where individuals and families can access a range of culturally competent mental health and
supportive services. The Village Project utilizes licensed clinicians, social workers,
counselors, as well as interns who have specific expertise and training in working with
African Americans. The Village Project works in collaboration with other community based
organizations providing mental health services to ensure that services are culturally
competent.  Referrals are made through the community, faith based organizations and
schools.

For the AB 109 Program, referrals will be made by the Behavioral Health Forensic Team.

PROGRAM OBJECTIVES

In collaboration with the Monterey County Health Department, Behavioral Health Bureau
(Monterey County Behavioral Health), The Village Project objectives are:

A. To assist Monterey County African Americans in accessing and receiving culturally
competent mental health services;

B. To engage in the integration of services with community-based organizations and partner
with other agencies to reduce/eliminate disparities that prevent the delivery of adequate and
effective mental health treatment to African American individuals and/or their family
members due to language, cultural and other barriers; and,

C. To reduce the stigma and discrimination that is so often associated with being diagnosed
with mental illness, or seeking mental health services.

III. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. Provide mental health outreach and counseling to at least forty (40) African American
community members and their families on an annual basis;

B. Provide community outreach and engagement services through presentations at schools and
other locations with a particular focus on reaching the unserved/underserved African
American community in Monterey County;

C. Provide an after school program to support to children and youth in developing positive
behaviors and increase their academic success;

D. In partnership with community based resources, provide support to individuals who are
returning to the workforce in an effort to provide family stability;

The Village Project 1

Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12069
FY2012-13



Iv.

E. Provide mental health counseling to individuals recently released from state prison who are

returning to the community, providing individual and family/group counseling to address
issues such as family reunification, substance abuse, employability, etc. to support individuals
to avoid recidivism; and,

. Function in collaboration with Monterey County Behavioral Health and other partners.

PROGRAM OUTCOMES

The Contractor will use the Logic Model for program progress tracking and reporting to the
County. See the Logic Model on pages 4 and 5 of this Exhibit.

POPULATION OF FOCUS DESCRIPTION / CHARACTERISTICS

Contractor’s population of focus is the unserved/underserved African American population
of Monterey County in need of mental health services but who experience barriers to access
or utilization within the public mental health care
American children, youth and adults, includin
impacted areas within the Count
including school age students
abuse and unemployment
depression, and individuals

VI.  TREATMENT SERVICES

A. Modes of Service, Service Function Codes and Contracted Units of Service

system. The population of focus is African
g those who reside in the most poverty
y. Contractor’s focus population encompasses all ages
gle parents facing
homelessness and

at risk of school dropout and failure, sin
, senior members of the family facing
recently released from State prison.

r SERVICE
AB 109 MODE | runcrion | FY 2012-13 | FY 2013-14
SERVICES CODE EST. EST.

UNITS UNITS

Case
Management L5 01
Mental
Health 15 45 156 624
Services

LColla_ltera] {5 45
Services

B. Service Delivery Sites:

The primary service delivery site is located at
California. Services will also be
offices, and in offices with o

hours/week at these satellite sites.

VII.

Contractor will meet regularly with the desi
monitor progress on client and program ou

The Village Project
Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12069

FY 20[2-13

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

ther community

2

1069 Broadway Avenue, Suite 201, Seaside,
provided in schools around the county, in private clinicians’
based agencies, not to exceed twenty (20)

gnated Behavioral Health Service Managers to
tcomes. Contractor will be required to report




outcomes data regularly to Monterey County Behavioral Health according to the parameters
identified in the referenced Program Logic Model and requirements as set forth by the State
and the County. Contractor will also submit monthly service logs with each monthly
invoice. Monterey County Behavioral Health will provide to the Contractor the reporting
requirements, forms and instructions as required by the State and the County.

VIII. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITORS

For MHSA-Funded Services:

Dana Edguil, LCSW

Behavioral Health Services Manager II
Monterey County Health Department
Behavioral Health Bureau

951-B Blanco Circle, Salinas, CA 93901
(831)796-6110;edgulldr@co.monterey.ca.us

For AB109-Funded Services:

Lynn Maddock, LCSW, J.D.

Behavioral Health Services Manager I

Monterey County Health Department

Behavioral Health Bureau

1441 Constitution Blvd,Bldg. 400, Suite 202, Salinas, CA 93906
(831) 796-1716; maddockle@co.monterey.ca.us

The Village Project 3
Amendment No.2 to Agreement A-12069
FY20i12-13



E1-CI0C A4
6902 [ Juswiaa48y 01 7 0N juaupUIUY

¥ poafoig a8ojjig oy

‘seujjes Jjo AJD 'salousbe Ajunwwod Jay3o pue

a3 ul uoneuasald T "JeaA Yoea Sa9puane Jo ‘suoneziuebio paseq yiej ‘s|ooyos =
pue ‘ejnsujuad Aatauoly JO O€ AIn[ pue | Jaquinu pajewnss JJam
24} uo uonejuasaid 1€ Adenuer Ag ‘uonejuasald uoNeIoqe||0d Ul SIRIAIDE IPIACIY

T ‘AQuno) ynos ui spodad Juigns 40 uonedo| *Auno)

uonejuasald T ‘Aquno) pue 3319|dwo) :SapnpuUl Yoiym AaJajuoly Jo suoibal inoj 'sdnosb Ajunwiwod
YHON Ul uonejussald T = — Ajlenuuelg | Jauq uonejussald e o3 Ul suonejuasald Jo # = 0} suonejuasasd JNOY-auo IPIA0I
‘ET0C ‘OE aun( Ag :SOIAIOY

'SJUSPIS UBdUBWY UedLYy J10) S2DIAIRS L3jesy [ejuaw Jo AjjigejieAe ay) Buipiebau
uoneuLiojul spinoid 03 suoiEd0| AJUNWWIOD J3LI0 pue $|00yds je suonejuasald eia Juswabebua pue LoeanNo JpINLd T # Abajens

"P3(0.d dbe|lIA YL Aq papirold sediAISS Bzijn Ajlenuue [IM SuedLBWY UBDLYY Ot 3SB3| 1Y :jeon

"uostid 211} WOIT pasea[ar A[JUaddI S[ENPIAIPUT pue
‘uoissaidep pue ssaussajawioy bupusLsdxs SI0JUSS “uswAojdwsun pue asnqge ansawop Bupusuadxs sjualed 2|buis ‘saljiwey paysuarodwi
‘sjuspnys ysii-3e Buipnpul ‘sadiAIas Yijeay [eyusw Huipasu SUBDLIBWY UBdLYY paAlesiapun/paatesun Ajuno) Aatsjuoly :uonejndod sndo4

'SVIISS [I211[|00 pue yyjesy e3usw Jus3aduwiod Ajjeniind 03 ss300e Ja1ealb aAey [jim SUBDLIBWY UEDLLY AJUN0Y) ASISIUOIN :9A130[q0

"WeisAs aled yjesy [eyusw auyy Buisn o0} sisieq [e4NND pue ssedde sousLadXe ‘lans) Ausnod
%00€ MO[Sq SaWodUI dABY Oym 3soU3 Aj|e1oadsa ‘Se0IAIes U3esy [E)USW JO Pasu Ul SUBDLIDLY UBDLYY Auno) Asisjuoly Auely :wajqo.d

painseaw SSNIAIDY B ‘saibajens

}nsal palisaq —— 32inos ejeq Sainsealy ‘leon ‘aARIqO ‘wajqoid

"oU] '}o0loid SBE(IIA YL :|opojy 91607



12107 Ad
6907 [-F Mduiaa4Sy 07 7 ON JuaupUauy
123044 2301114 2Y [

"PaAISS 9] ‘WI]SAS WY LYAY
[IIM Wea| Jisualod HY Syl 9yl 0lul palajua

Aq paliajal susIp MANP|  SpJodad JusID

POAIDS S|BNPIAIPUI 7 ™D "1e9A Yoea
J0 o€ At pue
pands|  Tg Aenuer Aq

spodal Jwgns
pue 919|dwo)
— Ajlenuuelg

UINoA/ualp|iyd GE-0€ *q

P3AJSS SJUSIPD MU Op ‘B
:ETOZ @ung Ag

SpJodal welboid p

spJodaJ welbold 2
SpJodal weiboid 'q

SpJodaJ welbold ‘e

PaAIBS S|ENPIAIPUI JO # P

PaAIDS

S|enpiAIpul Jo # ™D
PaAJIaS YINoA

pue uaipiiyo jo # 'q
panas

S|ENpPIAIpU] UBdLIBWY
uedlyy Jo # ‘e

WISIAIPIDBJ ploAe 03 s|lenpiaiputl Joddns

01 ‘ *239 ‘AjljigeAojdws ‘asnge adueisqns

‘uonesiiunal Ajluey se Yons sanssi

ssalppe 0] buljpsunod dnoib/Ajiwey

pue |enpialpu) Buipiaold ‘Ajiunwiwiod

ay} 03 bujuima. aue oym uosiid

9]e]s WoJj paseajal Ajjuadal s|enplAipul
031 Bujpsunod yjjeay |ejuawl apincld 'p

"90J0p1OM B3 03 Buiuiny
2l oym s|enpiaipul 0} poddns apiaosyd™ o
wedlbo.d jooyds Jaye ue
ul yinoA pue uaupjiyo 03 Moddns apinold 'q
Siaquisw Ajlwey iy} pue sadIAISS L3jeay
[EIUSW JO Pa3U U] S|eNPIAIpUI UBDLIBWY
UedLIY 03 SUOISSIS diInadelay] apIACld ‘e
*SSIAIDY

'Suo[1ed0| paseg-AjiunNwwod

Ul SSljilue] JIay pue s|enplAlpul UBDLIBWY UBILYY J0J SSOIAIRS UousAR.d pue sadiAias yyeay [eusw ajelidoidde Ajjeimynd apinold :z# ABojens

painseaw

}NnsaJ paJdisaq GS UK

924n0S ejeqg

S9INseajy

S9IUARDY 3 ‘saibajens
‘leod ‘aAnoa[qo ‘wajqoid




EXHIBIT B-2:

PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate and Provisional Rate up to the maximum contract amount.

IL PAYMENT RATES

A, Negotiated Rate Services (MHSA Funded Program)

AFRICAN AMERICAN COMMUNITY MONTHLY INVOICE
PARTNERSHIP/THE VILLAGE PROJECT MAXIMUM AMOUNT
FISCAL YEAR PERIOD
FY 2011-12: July 1, 2011 thru June 30, 2012 $18,000
FY 2012-13: July 1, 2012 thru June 30, 2013 $18,750
FY 2012-13: July 1, 2013 thru June 30, 2014 $19,500

B. Provisional Rate Services (AB 109 Funded Program)

SERVICE FY 2012-13 RATE FY 2012-13

SERVICE MODE | FUNCTION | ESTIMATED Per Unit of ESTIMATED
CODE | UNITS/HOURS Service REVENUES
Case
Management - 01
MLl 15 45 156 $61.00 $9,516
Services
Colla}teral 15 45
Services
Total Annual Maximum Obligation of the County $9,516

SERVICE FY 2013-14 RATE FY 2013-14

SERVICE MODE | FUNCTION | ESTIMATED Per Unit of ESTIMATED
CODE | UNITS/HOURS Service REVENUES
Case
Management 15 0
Bemtal Elcalth 15 45 624 $63.00 $39,312
Services
Collgteral 15 45
Services
Total Annual Maximum Obligation of the County $39,312

The Village Project
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069
FY2012-13




III. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the Short-

Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act (“MHSA™), SB 90, Federal or State
Grants, and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for
such services shall be based on actual cost of providing those services less any
deductible revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR from other payer sources. In
order to reduce COUNTY costs, the CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable
provisions of the California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), the California Code of
Regulations, the Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal Social Security Act related
to reimbursements by non-County and non-State sources, including, but not limited to,
collecting reimbursements for services from clients (which shall be the same as patient
fees established pursuant to WIC section 5710) and from private or public third-party
payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for (or apply sums
received from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has been
paid by another source of revenue. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for
mental health services provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such
services shall be based upon the actual allowable costs of providing those services less
any deductible revenues, as stated above. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event may CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the
COUNTY’S Maximum Allowances (CMA), which is based on the most recent State’s
Schedule of Maximum Allowances (SMA) as established by the State’s Department of
Mental Health. The SMA Schedule shall be used until COUNTY establishes the
COUNTY’S rate Schedule of Maximum Allowances. CONTRACTOR shall be
responsible for costs that exceed applicable CMAs. In no case shall payments to
CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs. In addition to the CMA limitation, in no event shall the
maximum reimbursement that will be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement for any Program Amount be more than the amount identified for each
Program Amount for each Funded Program, as identified in this Exhibit B-2, Section II.
Said amounts shall be referred to as the “Maximum Obligation of County,” as identified
in this Exhibit B-2, Section IV.

CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding is
provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have funds
allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a particular
eligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer said eligible
beneficiary to another CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the same geographic
area to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for that Funded Program.

The Village Project 2
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069

FY2012-13



C. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit

reports and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other accounting
documents as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey Department of
Health, Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its claims
on the Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G-1, to this Agreement, along with backup
documentation, on a monthly basis, to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health
Bureau no later than the thirtieth (30™) day of the month for each cash flow advance
payment. See Section II, above, for maximum monthly payment amount information to
be reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement. The amount requested for
reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget and shall not exceed the
actual net costs incurred for services provided under this Agreement. In the event the
back-up documentation does not fully justify the amount of the prior month’s payment,
COUNTY shall reconcile the subsequent month’s Cash Flow Advance payment.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit G-1, Invoice
Form in Excel] format with electronic signature along with supporting documentation, as

may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:

MCHDBHFinance(@co.monterev.ca.us

CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within
thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims
not submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this
Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s)
submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or
end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was
through no fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for
reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR
after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this Agreement
shall be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no fault of
CONTRACTOR under audit by the COUNTY.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar
days of receiving the certified invoice.

To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services to a particular Program Amount, COUNTY may disallow payment of said
services and require CONTRACTOR to resubmit said claim of services for payment

The Village Project 3
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069

FY2012-13



from the correct Program Amount, or COUNTY may make corrective accounting
transactions to transfer the payment of the services to the appropriate Program Amount.

H. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty
(20) calendar days after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The
parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually
acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have
met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

IV. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR
during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $723,828 for services rendered
under this Agreement.

B. Maximum Annual Liability:

MAXIMUM PAYMENT AMOUNTS i
FISCAL BY PROGRAM OBLIGATION
YEAR OF THE COUNTY
2011-12 FIXED RATE MHSA SERVICES $216,000
FIXED RATE
2012-13 MHSA SERVICES $234,516
$9,516 $225,000
FIXED RATE
Tg ?g;%]\;ﬁ{&? (1/12" PAYMENTS)
2013-14 MHSA SERVICES $273,312
$39,312 $234,000
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM AMOUNT $723,828
The Village Project 4

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069
FY 2012-13



If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received
payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall
be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards
COUNTY’S maximum liability under this Agreement.

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be
the total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed
above.

As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be
rendered after termination.

¥, BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of

eligible services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement
activities and audits, as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or
COUNTY adjustments. COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to
CONTRACTOR may be based upon COUNTY’S claims processing information system
data, State adjudication of Medi-Cal and Healthy Families claims files, contractual
limitations of this Agreement, annual cost and MHSA reports, application of various
Federal, State, and/or COUNTY reimbursement limitations, application of any Federal,
State, and/or COUNTY policies, procedures and regulations, and/or Federal, State, or
COUNTY audits, all of which take precedence over monthly claim reimbursements.

The Village Project 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069

FY2012-13



Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of
developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth in
the Budget provided in Exhibit H. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H of this Agreement
as contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs
are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of applicable Federal,
State and COUNTY regulations.

Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent any
contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of
COUNTY, given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract Administrator’s
designee. CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended budget using Exhibit H, or on a
format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such approval. Such approval
shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the maximum total amount
payable under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one line item shall require
corresponding decreases in other line items.

Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations
provided in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain Funded
Programs may be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures applicable only to
that Funded Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said rules, regulations and
procedures and submit all claims in accordance therewith.

Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall have
the right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but are not
limited to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports, remittance
advices, State adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data.

VI. LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A.

This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed
by State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement,
including, but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or
conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the
provisions or funding of this Agreement.

In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the
COUNTY reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this
Agreement to implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent
fiscal year during the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice
to the CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be provided
within thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval of such action.

The Village Project 6
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 4-12069

FY 2012-13



D. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be obligated

for CONTRACTOR'’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this Agreement
during any of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and until COUNTY’S
Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY’S Budget for
each such fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then
this Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds were
appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of any such non-appropriation of
funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be provided by the CONTRACTOR
under this Agreement shall also be reduced or terminated.

VII. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or
more persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to
implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the term “Director” in all cases
shall mean “Director or his/her designee.

The Village Project 7
Amendment No. 2 fo Agreement A-12069

FY20i2-13



EXHIBIT G-1: Behavioral Health Invoice Form

Invoice Number :

Contractor :|The Village Project, Inc.

Address Line 1{1069 Broadway Suite 201 Mailing: P.O. Box 127

County PO No.: [

Address Line 2|Seaside, CA 93955

Invoice Period : |

Tel. No.:|831-392-1500

Fax No.:|831-392-1501

Contract Term:|July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2014

Final Invoice : |(Check if Yes)

BH Division :|Mental Health Services

| BH Control Number

]

Total Annual| poitar Amount | Dotaramout | | %ot ot
Service Description Rates of Payment -- FY 2012-13 Amount FY |Requested this | Requested t QR LMoL Contract
2012-13 Period Date Emainng Amount
Community Partnership; African- 5 . . "
American Counseling Services Fixed Rate/Cash Flow Advance at $18,750 oer month maximum for MHSA Funded Services 225,000.00 225,000 00 100%
AB 109 Services Provisonal Rate Services at $61.00 per hour 9,516.00 9,516.00
TOTALS 234,516.00 234,516.00
| certify that the information provided above is, to the best of my knowledge, complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement is
in accordance with the contract approved for services provided under the provision of that contract, Full justification and backup records for those
claims are maintained in our office at the address indicated.
Signature: Date:
Title: Telephone:
‘Send to:  MCHDBHFinance@co monterey.ca.u Behavioral Health Autherization for Payment
| Authorized Signatory Date

The Village Project 8
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12069
FY20i2-13




